

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST,

Respondent,

and

UNITED EMERGENCY MEDICAL
SERVICE WORKERS, AFSCME LOCAL
4911, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Case Nos. 32-CA-147259
32-CA-149437

**RESPONDENT AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE WEST'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE CHARGING PARTY'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by:

DANIEL F. FEARS
MATTHEW J. CUTE
PAYNE & FEARS LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 851-1100
Fax: (949) 851-1212

Attorneys for Respondent
American Medical Response West

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE UNION’S REQUEST THAT THE BOARD RETROACTIVELY APPLY <i>PIEDMONT GARDENS</i> TO THIS CASE IS MERITLESS.....	1
III. THERE IS NO FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES THE UNION SEEKS.....	3
IV. CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 982 (1978)	2
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 346 NLRB 906 (2006)	4
<i>Dish Network Serv. Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 1126 (2003)	2
<i>Ez Park, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 84 (2014)	2
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>First Legal Support Services, LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 350 (2004)	4
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979)	3
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 105 (2015)	4
<i>Piedmont Gardens</i> , 362 NLRB No. 139 (2015)	1, 2
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940)	5
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 401 (1989), enfd. 922 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1990)	2

Pursuant to Section 102.46(d) of the National Labor Relations Board's Rules and Regulations, Respondent American Medical Response West ("AMR" or "the Company") submits this Answering Brief to the Cross-Exceptions filed by the Charging Party, the United Emergency Medical Service Workers, AFSCME Local 4911, AFL-CIO ("the Union"), to the Administrative Law Judge's Decision ("Decision") issued by the Honorable Eleanor Laws ("ALJ") on December 17, 2015.
